## MAYOR OF LONDON OFFICE FOR POLICING AND CRIME



Our ref: FOI 556

**Date:** 23/08/2023

Thank you for your request for information which the Mayor's Office for Policing And Crime (MOPAC) received on July 25.

I can confirm that your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and that MOPAC does hold some information relating to your request.

## Our response is as follows:

The following data has been sourced from MOPAC Grant Management returns.

In 2022-23 MOPAC commissioned 7 Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programmes, these were all jointly funded by MOPAC and the Home Office. MOPAC hold top level information on these funded programmes, used to inform grant management, for more detailed information requests should be made to providers.

Please note we have grouped related questions below, the answers to which are reflected in the table.

Q1. The Name/Title/Scope of the commissioned programme in your area.

## **Q9. Financial Contributors:**

(Inclusive of Statutory, Non-Statutory Organisations and individual voluntary donations)

Q10. Budget inclusive of Running Costs

Programme	Operating in	Description	2022-23 award
Re-MOVE Abuse	Barking and Dagenham	An intervention and accommodation-based approach to stopping domestic abuse	£209,052 (Home Office Grant) £130,996 (LBBD Match Fund)

DA Perpetrator Intervention Project	Greenwich	A perpetrator programme of intensive intervention and therapeutic support	£107,689 (Home Office Grant) £688,838 (RBG Match Fund)
Spotlight	Redbridge	A virtual intervention service set up by Children's Social Services in response to COVID-19 for low/medium risk perpetrators	£322,782 (Home Office Grant) £303,282 (LBR Match Fund)
Drive South BCU	Bromley, Croydon, Sutton	Drive South BCU – Multi- agency approach to high- harm perpetrators of domestic abuse to prevent reoffending and permanently change their offending behaviour	£337,367 (Home Office Grant) £337,367 (MOPAC Match Fund)
Restart	Camden, Croydon, Havering, Sutton and Westminster	Early Intervention & Accommodation pilot to improve responses to perpetrators of domestic abuse in families that are being supported by Children's Social Care (CSC) via a coordinated multi- agency response	£682,909*(Home Office Grant) £241,085 (MOPAC Match Fund)
Culturally Integrated Family Approach (CIFA)	Barnet, Brent, Enfield	Multi-faceted approach to address significant gaps in culturally appropriate provision of perpetrators of domestic abuse in minoritised and/or marginalised group	£305,832 (Home Office Grant) £90,000 (LBB Match Fund)
Safe & Together	Waltham Forest Hackney,	To improve the way that children's safeguarding	£576,306 (Home Office Grant)

Hammersmith &	workforce and systems	£266,137 (LBWF
Fulham, Newham,	respond to perpetrators of	Match Fund)
Redbridge, Tower	domestic abuse; and create	
Hamlets &	a marketplace of	
Waltham Forest	interventions for	
	perpetrators across East	
	London region.	

- Q2. The total number of males who self-referred into the programme The total number of males who self-referred into the programme
- Q3. The total number of self-referred males who were accepted onto the programme
- Q4. The total number of self-referred males who have completed the programme

MOPAC does not hold this information.

From the above identified 7 programmes, Re-MOVE Abuse is the only service which accepted self-referrals. The grant management information held by MOPAC does not separate self-referrals from the total number of referrals received.

- Q5. The total number of males referred by an agency (e.g., police, social service etc.) into the programme
- Q6. The total number of referred males who were accepted on to the programme
- Q7. The total number of referred males who have completed the programme
- Q8. The names of the organisations who have made a referral to the programme

Below is an executive summary of the headline information regarding referral routes and each service activity over the last 12months. Please note that cases will not align as data/cases are rolled over from the previous years and a successful completion can be defined in a variety of ways. We have also excluded cases that were closed at a variety of different stages and some of these may have been considered as positive outcomes

Programme	Referrals Routes	Number of Referrals	Numbers of Starts	Number of Successful Completions
Re-MOVE Abuse	Self-referrals and professionals	116	MOPAC does not	28

			hold this data	
DA Perpetrator Intervention Project	MARAC	69	213	50
Spotlight	Children Social Care	197	MOPAC does not hold this data	93
Drive South BCU	MARAC, Police, Probation	150	MOPAC does not hold this data	81
Restart	Children Social Care	N/A - referrals are recorded as for families, not men	MOPAC does not hold this data	N/A - referrals are recorded as for families, not men
Culturally Integrated Family Approach (CIFA)	LA's (Brent Barnet and Enfield) MARAC, Adult and Children Social Care, Bespoke Community organisations	113	MOPAC does not hold this data	39
Safe & Together	Children Social Care, various partners	89	MOPAC does not hold this data	MOPAC does not hold this data – programme ceased, and work is being embedded in local areas

If you are unhappy with the response to your Freedom of Information request, please see the MOPAC website on what the next steps are at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/mayors-office-policing-and-crime-mopac/governance-and-decision-making/freedom-information

Yours sincerely,



